Royal Newfoundland Regiment of Foot (WO12 11020)

Reel 1

Payroll Start

From the dates of
Commissions and
Attestations

From the dates of
Commissions and
Attestations

From the dates of
Commissions and
Attestations

From the dates of
Commissions and
Attestations

From the dates of
Commissions and
Attestations

From the dates of
Commissions and
Attestations

From the dates of
Commissions and
Attestations

From the dates of
Commissions and
Attestations

From the dates of
Commissions and
Attestations

Payroll End

24
December
1795

24
December
1795

24
December
1795

24
December
1795

24
December
1795

24
December
1795

24
December
1795

24
December
1795

24
December
1795

Commander

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Company
Captain

Major
Christian
Aldridge

William
Isham Eppes

Phil Van
Cortland

John Heirlihy

Thomas
Tremlett

John Bulger

James
Macbraire

David Darling

Elias Rowe

Place

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

Date
Signed

1 February
1796

1 February
1796

1 February
1796

1 February
1796

1 February
1796

1 February
1796

1 February
1796

1 February
1796

1 February
1796

Notes



25 June 1797

25 June 1797

25 June 1797

25 June 1797

25 June 1797

25 June 1797

25 June 1797

25 June 1797

25 June 1797

25 December
1797

25 December
1797

24
December
1797

24
December
1797

24
December
1797

24
December
1797

24
December
1797

24
December
1797

24
December
1797

24
December
1797

24
December
1797

24 June
1798

24 June
1798

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Major
Christian
Aldridge

William
Isham Eppes

Phil Van
Cortland

John Heirlihy

Thomas
Tremlett

John Bulger

James
Macbraire

David Darling

Elias Rowe

Major
Christian
Aldridge

William
Isham Eppes

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

24 June
1799

24 June
1799

24 June
1799

24 June
1799

24 June
1799

24 June
1799

24 June
1799

24 June
1799

24 June
1799

25 July
1799

25 July
1799



25 December
1797

25 December
1797

25 December
1797

25 December
1797

25 December
1797

25 December
1797

25 December
1797

25 December
1796

25 December
1796

25 December
1796

25 December
1796

24 June
1798

24 June
1798

24 June
1798

24 June
1798

24 June
1798

24 June
1798

24 June
1798

24 June
1797

24 June
1797

24 June
1797

24 June
1797

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Phil Van
Cortland

John Heirlihy

Thomas
Tremlett

John Bulger

James
Macbraire

David Darling

Elias Rowe

Major
Christian
Aldridge

William
Isham Eppes

Phil Van
Cortland

John Heirlihy

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

25 July
1799

25 July
1799

25 July
1799

25 July
1799

25 July
1799

25 July
1799

25 July
1799

28 June
1797

28 June
1797

28 June
1797

28 June
1797



25 December
1796

25 December
1796

25 December
1796

25 December
1796

25 December
1796

25 June 1796

25 June 1796

25 June 1796

25 June 1796

25 June 1796

25 June 1796

24 June
1797

24 June
1797

24 June
1797

24 June
1797

24 June
1797

24
December
1796

24
December
1796

24
December
1796

24
December
1796

24
December
1796

24
December
1796

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Thomas
Tremlett

John Bulger

James
Macbraire

David Darling

Elias Rowe

Major
Christian
Aldridge

William
Isham Eppes

Phil Van
Cortland

John Heirlihy

Thomas
Tremlett

John Bulger

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

28 June
1797

28 June
1797

28 June
1797

28 June
1797

28 June
1797

27
December
1796

27
December
1796

27
December
1796

27
December
1796

27
December
1796

27
December
1796



25 June 1796

25 June 1796

25 June 1796

25 December
1795

25 December
1795

25 December
1795

25 December
1795

25 December
1795

25 December
1795

25 December
1795

25 December
1795

24
December
1796

24
December
1796

24
December
1796

24 June
1796

24 June
1796

24 June
1796

24 June
1796

24 June
1796

24 June
1796

24 June
1796

24 June
1796

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

James
Macbraire

David Darling

Elias Rowe

Major
Christian
Aldridge

William
Isham Eppes

Phil Van
Cortland

John Heirlihy

Thomas
Tremlett

John Bulger

James
Macbraire

David Darling

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

27
December
1796

27
December
1796

27

December

1796

5 July 1796

5 July 1796

5 July 1796

5 July 1796

5 July 1796

5 July 1796

5 July 1796

5 July 1796



25 December
1795

(7]

(7]

(7]

25 December
1797

25 December
1797

25 December
1797

25 December
1797

25 December
1797

25 December
1797

25 December
1797

24 June
1796

25 June
1782

25 June
1782

25 June
1782

24 June
1798

24 June
1798

24 June
1798

24 June
1798

24 June
1798

24 June
1798

24 June
1798

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Lieutenant
Colonel Robert
Pringle

Lieutenant
Colonel Robert
Pringle

Lieutenant
Colonel Robert
Pringle

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Elias Rowe

Lieutenant
Colonel
Robert
Pringle

John Caddy

John Rogers

Major
Christian
Aldridge

William
Isham Eppes

Phil Van
Cortland

John Heirlihy

Thomas
Tremlett

John Bulger

James
Macbraire

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

5 July 1796

8 May 1782

8 May 1782

8 May 1782

25 July
1799

25 July
1799

25 July
1799

25 July
1799

25 July
1799

25 July
1799

25 July
1799



25 December
1797

25 December
1797

25 April 1795

25 April 1795

25 April 1795

25 April 1795

25 April 1795

25 April 1795

25 April 1795

25 April 1795

25 April 1795

24 June
1798

24 June
1798

24
December
1796

24
December
1796

24
December
1796

24
December
1796

24
December
1796

24
December
1796

24
December
1796

24
December
1796

24
December
1796

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

Colonel
Thomas
Skinner

David Darling

Elias Rowe

Major
Christian
Aldridge

William
Isham Eppes

Phil Van
Cortland

John Heirlihy

Thomas
Tremlett

John Bulger

James
Macbraire

David Darling

Elias Rowe

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

25 July
1799

25 July
1799

28 June
1797

28 June
1797

28 June
1797

28 June
1797

28 June
1797

28 June
1797

28 June
1797

28 June
1797

28 June
1797



25 October 1798

25 October 1798

25 October 1798

25 October 1798

25 October 1798

25 October 1798

25 October 1798

25 October 1798

25 October 1798

25 October 1798

25 July 1803

24
November
1798

24
November
1798

24
November
1798

24
November
1798

24
November
1798

24
November
1798

24
November
1798

24
November
1798

24
November
1798

24
November
1798

24 August
1803

Colonel
Thomas Elias Rowe
Skinner
Colonel Major
Thomas Christian
Skinner Aldridge
Colonel
William
Thomas Isham Eppes
Skinner PP
Colonel
Phil Van
Thomas
. Cortland
Skinner
Colonel
Thomas John Heirlihy
Skinner
Colonel
Thomas
Thomas
. Tremlett
Skinner
Colonel
Thomas John Bulger
Skinner
Colonel
James
Thomas .
. Macbraire
Skinner
Colonel
Thomas David Darling
Skinner
Colonel
Thomas Elias Rowe
Skinner

John Skerrett |John Skirrett

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

"St. John's,
Nfld."

27
November
1798

27
November
1798

27
November
1798

27
November
1798

27
November
1798

27
November
1798

27
November
1798

27
November
1798

27
November
1798

27
November
1798

27
November
1798



25 July 1803

25 July 1803

25 December
1799

25 July 1803

25 November
1803

25 November
1803

25 November
1803

25 November
1803

25 November
1803

25 August 1803

25 August 1803

24 August
1803

24 August
1803

24
December
1800

24 March
1804

24
December
1803

24
December
1803

24
December
1803

24
December
1803

24
December
1803

24
September
1803

24
September
1803

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

(7]

(7]

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

Phil Van
Cortland

Thomas Petts

(7]

(7]

John Skirrett

Phil Van
Cortland

John Heirlihy

Thomas Petts

James
Gethings

John Skirrett

Phil Van
Cortland

27

1803

1803

1803

1803

1803

1803

"St. John's,

Nfld."
27

"St. John's,

Nfld."

Chatham
[?]

Barracks

[?] [?]
30

Nfld. December
30

Nfld. December
30

Nfld. December
30

Nfld. December
30

Nfld. December
30

Nfld. September
30

Nfld. September

1803

November
1798

November
1798

includes
General State
of Public
Accounts



25 August 1803

25 August 1803

25 August 1803

25 October 1803

25 October 1803

25 October 1803

25 October 1803

25 October 1803

25 September
1803

25 September
1803

25 September
1803

25 September
1803

24
September
1803

24
September
1803

24
September
1803

24
November
1803

24
November
1803

24
November
1803

24
November
1803

24
November
1803

25 October
1803

25 October
1803

25 October
1803

25 October
1803

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Heirlihy

Thomas Petts

James
Gethings

John Skirrett

Phil Van
Cortland

John Heirlihy

Thomas Petts

James
Gethings

John Skirrett

Phil Van
Cortland

John Heirlihy

Thomas Petts

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

30
September
1803

30
September
1803

30
September
1803

30
November
1803

30
November
1803

30
November
1803

30
November
1803

30
November
1803

25 October
1803

25 October
1803

25 October
1803

25 October
1803



25 September
1803

25 December
1803

25 December
1803

25 December
1803

25 December
1803

25 December
1803

25 January 1804

25 January 1804

25 January 1804

25 January 1804

25 January 1804

25 February 1804

25 February 1804

25 February 1804

25 October
1803

24 January
1804

24 January
1804

24 January
1804

24 January
1804

24 January
1804

24 February
1804

24 February
1804

24 February
1804

24 February
1804

24 February
1804

24 March
1804

24 March
1804

24 March
1804

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

James
Gethings

John Skirrett

Phil Van
Cortland

John Heirlihy

Thomas Petts

James
Gethings

John Skirrett

Phil Van
Cortland

John Heirlihy

Thomas Petts

James
Gethings

John Skirrett

Phil Van

Cortland

John Heirlihy

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

Nfld.

25 October
1803

31 January
1804

31 January
1804

31 January
1804

31 January
1804

31 January
1804

29 February
1804

29 February
1804

29 February
1804

29 February
1804

29 February
1804

31 March
1804

31 March
1804

31 March
1804

includes
General State
of Public
Accounts

includes
General State
of Public
Accounts



25 February 1804

25 February 1804

25 December
1806

(7]

25 December
1806

25 June 1806

25 March 1808

25 September
1806

25 June 1809

25 March 1809

25 March 1806

25 October 1800

25 December
1808

24 March
1804

24 March
1804

24
December
1807

[?]

24 March
1807

24
September
1806

24 June
1808

24
December
1806

24
September
1809

24 June
1809

24 June
1806

24
November
1800

24 March
1809

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

John Skerrett

(7]

(7]

(7]

(7]

(7]

(7]

(7]

Thomas Petts Nfld.

James
Gethings

(7]

Phil Van
Cortland

(7]

(7]

(7]

(7]

(7]

(7]

(7]

(7]

(7]

Nfld.

[?]

Placentia

Army
Depot

Army
Depot

Army
Depot

Army
Depot

Army
Depot

Army
Depot

Army
Depot

Hilsea
Barracks

Army
Depot

31 March
1804

31 March
1804

[?]

4 July 1797

(7]

(7]

3 May 1808

(7]

(7]

(7]

(7]

(7]

(7]



24 February Hilsea
2 1 ? ? ?
5 January 1800 1800 [?] [?] Barracks [?]
24 March Army
25F 1807 ? ? ?
5 February 180 1807 [?] [?] Depot [?]
24 "Quebec, 10 Januar
[?] December |[?] [?] Lower 1808 4
1807 Canada"
25 December 24 Arm
1805 December [[?] [? De Z)It [?]
1806 P
25
25D b
1800ecem er December |[?] [?] Chatham |[?]
1801
24
25 December Army
D b ? ? ?
1804 ecember |[?] [? Depot [?]
1805
25 December 24 March Arm
[?] 2] y [?]
1805 1806 Depot




