Royal Newfoundland Regiment of Foot (WO12 11020)

Reel 1

Payroll Start	Payroll End	Commander	Company Captain	Place	Date Signed	Notes
From the dates of Commissions and Attestations	24 December 1795	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Major Christian Aldridge	"St. John's, Nfld."	1 February 1796	
From the dates of Commissions and Attestations	24 December 1795	Colonel Thomas Skinner	William Isham Eppes	"St. John's, Nfld."	1 February 1796	
From the dates of Commissions and Attestations	24 December 1795	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Phil Van Cortland	"St. John's, Nfld."	1 February 1796	
From the dates of Commissions and Attestations	24 December 1795	Colonel Thomas Skinner	John Heirlihy	"St. John's, Nfld."	1 February 1796	
From the dates of Commissions and Attestations	24 December 1795	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Thomas Tremlett	"St. John's, Nfld."	1 February 1796	
From the dates of Commissions and Attestations	24 December 1795	Colonel Thomas Skinner	John Bulger	"St. John's, Nfld."	1 February 1796	
From the dates of Commissions and Attestations	24 December 1795	Colonel Thomas Skinner	James Macbraire	"St. John's, Nfld."	1 February 1796	
From the dates of Commissions and Attestations	24 December 1795	Colonel Thomas Skinner	David Darling	"St. John's, Nfld."	1 February 1796	
From the dates of Commissions and Attestations	24 December 1795	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Elias Rowe	"St. John's, Nfld."	1 February 1796	

25 June 1797	24 December 1797	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Major Christian Aldridge	"St. John's, Nfld."	24 June 1799
25 June 1797	24 December 1797	Colonel Thomas Skinner	William Isham Eppes	"St. John's, Nfld."	24 June 1799
25 June 1797	24 December 1797	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Phil Van Cortland	"St. John's, Nfld."	24 June 1799
25 June 1797	24 December 1797	Colonel Thomas Skinner	John Heirlihy	"St. John's, Nfld."	24 June 1799
25 June 1797	24 December 1797	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Thomas Tremlett	"St. John's, Nfld."	24 June 1799
25 June 1797	24 December 1797	Colonel Thomas Skinner	John Bulger	"St. John's, Nfld."	24 June 1799
25 June 1797	24 December 1797	Colonel Thomas Skinner	James Macbraire	"St. John's, Nfld."	24 June 1799
25 June 1797	24 December 1797	Colonel Thomas Skinner	David Darling	"St. John's, Nfld."	24 June 1799
25 June 1797	24 December 1797	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Elias Rowe	"St. John's, Nfld."	24 June 1799
25 December 1797	24 June 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Major Christian Aldridge	"St. John's, Nfld."	25 July 1799
25 December 1797	24 June 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	William Isham Eppes	"St. John's, Nfld."	25 July 1799

25 December 1797	24 June 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Phil Van Cortland	"St. John's, Nfld."	25 July 1799
25 December 1797	24 June 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	John Heirlihy	"St. John's, Nfld."	25 July 1799
25 December 1797	24 June 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Thomas Tremlett	"St. John's, Nfld."	25 July 1799
25 December 1797	24 June 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	John Bulger	"St. John's, Nfld."	25 July 1799
25 December 1797	24 June 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	James Macbraire	"St. John's, Nfld."	25 July 1799
25 December 1797	24 June 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	David Darling	"St. John's, Nfld."	25 July 1799
25 December 1797	24 June 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Elias Rowe	"St. John's, Nfld."	25 July 1799
25 December 1796	24 June 1797	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Major Christian Aldridge	"St. John's, Nfld."	28 June 1797
25 December 1796	24 June 1797	Colonel Thomas Skinner	William Isham Eppes	"St. John's, Nfld."	28 June 1797
25 December 1796	24 June 1797	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Phil Van Cortland	"St. John's, Nfld."	28 June 1797
25 December 1796	24 June 1797	Colonel Thomas Skinner	John Heirlihy	"St. John's, Nfld."	28 June 1797

25 December 1796	24 June 1797	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Thomas Tremlett	"St. John's, Nfld."	28 June 1797
25 December 1796	24 June 1797	Colonel Thomas Skinner	John Bulger	"St. John's, Nfld."	28 June 1797
25 December 1796	24 June 1797	Colonel Thomas Skinner	James Macbraire	"St. John's, Nfld."	28 June 1797
25 December 1796	24 June 1797	Colonel Thomas Skinner	David Darling	"St. John's, Nfld."	28 June 1797
25 December 1796	24 June 1797	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Elias Rowe	"St. John's, Nfld."	28 June 1797
25 June 1796	24 December 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Major Christian Aldridge	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 December 1796
25 June 1796	24 December 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	William Isham Eppes	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 December 1796
25 June 1796	24 December 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Phil Van Cortland	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 December 1796
25 June 1796	24 December 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	John Heirlihy	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 December 1796
25 June 1796	24 December 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Thomas Tremlett	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 December 1796
25 June 1796	24 December 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	John Bulger	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 December 1796

25 June 1796	24 December 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	James Macbraire	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 December 1796
25 June 1796	24 December 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	David Darling	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 December 1796
25 June 1796	24 December 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Elias Rowe	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 December 1796
25 December 1795	24 June 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Major Christian Aldridge	"St. John's, Nfld."	5 July 1796
25 December 1795	24 June 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	William Isham Eppes	"St. John's, Nfld."	5 July 1796
25 December 1795	24 June 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Phil Van Cortland	"St. John's, Nfld."	5 July 1796
25 December 1795	24 June 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	John Heirlihy	"St. John's, Nfld."	5 July 1796
25 December 1795	24 June 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Thomas Tremlett	"St. John's, Nfld."	5 July 1796
25 December 1795	24 June 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	John Bulger	"St. John's, Nfld."	5 July 1796
25 December 1795	24 June 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	James Macbraire	"St. John's, Nfld."	5 July 1796
25 December 1795	24 June 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	David Darling	"St. John's, Nfld."	5 July 1796

25 December 1795	24 June 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Elias Rowe	"St. John's, Nfld."	5 July 1796
[?]	25 June 1782	Lieutenant Colonel Robert Pringle	Lieutenant Colonel Robert Pringle	"St. John's, Nfld."	8 May 1782
[?]	25 June 1782	Lieutenant Colonel Robert Pringle	John Caddy	"St. John's, Nfld."	8 May 1782
[?]	25 June 1782	Lieutenant Colonel Robert Pringle	John Rogers	"St. John's, Nfld."	8 May 1782
25 December 1797	24 June 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Major Christian Aldridge	"St. John's, Nfld."	25 July 1799
25 December 1797	24 June 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	William Isham Eppes	"St. John's, Nfld."	25 July 1799
25 December 1797	24 June 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Phil Van Cortland	"St. John's, Nfld."	25 July 1799
25 December 1797	24 June 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	John Heirlihy	"St. John's, Nfld."	25 July 1799
25 December 1797	24 June 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Thomas Tremlett	"St. John's, Nfld."	25 July 1799
25 December 1797	24 June 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	John Bulger	"St. John's, Nfld."	25 July 1799
25 December 1797	24 June 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	James Macbraire	"St. John's, Nfld."	25 July 1799

25 December 1797	24 June 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	David Darling	"St. John's, Nfld."	25 July 1799
25 December 1797	24 June 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Elias Rowe	"St. John's, Nfld."	25 July 1799
25 April 1795	24 December 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Major Christian Aldridge	"St. John's, Nfld."	28 June 1797
25 April 1795	24 December 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	William Isham Eppes	"St. John's, Nfld."	28 June 1797
25 April 1795	24 December 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Phil Van Cortland	"St. John's, Nfld."	28 June 1797
25 April 1795	24 December 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	John Heirlihy	"St. John's, Nfld."	28 June 1797
25 April 1795	24 December 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Thomas Tremlett	"St. John's, Nfld."	28 June 1797
25 April 1795	24 December 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	John Bulger	"St. John's, Nfld."	28 June 1797
25 April 1795	24 December 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	James Macbraire	"St. John's, Nfld."	28 June 1797
25 April 1795	24 December 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	David Darling	"St. John's, Nfld."	28 June 1797
25 April 1795	24 December 1796	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Elias Rowe	"St. John's, Nfld."	28 June 1797

25 October 1798	24 November 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Elias Rowe	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 November 1798
25 October 1798	24 November 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Major Christian Aldridge	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 November 1798
25 October 1798	24 November 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	William Isham Eppes	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 November 1798
25 October 1798	24 November 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Phil Van Cortland	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 November 1798
25 October 1798	24 November 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	John Heirlihy	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 November 1798
25 October 1798	24 November 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Thomas Tremlett	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 November 1798
25 October 1798	24 November 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	John Bulger	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 November 1798
25 October 1798	24 November 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	James Macbraire	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 November 1798
25 October 1798	24 November 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	David Darling	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 November 1798
25 October 1798	24 November 1798	Colonel Thomas Skinner	Elias Rowe	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 November 1798
25 July 1803	24 August 1803	John Skerrett	John Skirrett	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 November 1798

25 July 1803	24 August 1803	John Skerrett	Phil Van Cortland	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 November 1798	
25 July 1803	24 August 1803	John Skerrett	Thomas Petts	"St. John's, Nfld."	27 November 1798	
25 December 1799	24 December 1800	[?]	[?]	Chatham Barracks	[?]	
25 July 1803	24 March 1804	[?]	[?]	[?]	[?]	
25 November 1803	24 December 1803	John Skerrett	John Skirrett	Nfld.	30 December 1803	
25 November 1803	24 December 1803	John Skerrett	Phil Van Cortland	Nfld.	30 December 1803	
25 November 1803	24 December 1803	John Skerrett	John Heirlihy	Nfld.	30 December 1803	
25 November 1803	24 December 1803	John Skerrett	Thomas Petts	Nfld.	30 December 1803	
25 November 1803	24 December 1803	John Skerrett	James Gethings	Nfld.	30 December 1803	
25 August 1803	24 September 1803	John Skerrett	John Skirrett	Nfld.	30 September 1803	includes General State of Public Accounts
25 August 1803	24 September 1803	John Skerrett	Phil Van Cortland	Nfld.	30 September 1803	

			_		
25 August 1803	24 September 1803	John Skerrett	John Heirlihy	Nfld.	30 September 1803
25 August 1803	24 September 1803	John Skerrett	Thomas Petts	Nfld.	30 September 1803
25 August 1803	24 September 1803	John Skerrett	James Gethings	Nfld.	30 September 1803
25 October 1803	24 November 1803	John Skerrett	John Skirrett	Nfld.	30 November 1803
25 October 1803	24 November 1803	John Skerrett	Phil Van Cortland	Nfld.	30 November 1803
25 October 1803	24 November 1803	John Skerrett	John Heirlihy	Nfld.	30 November 1803
25 October 1803	24 November 1803	John Skerrett	Thomas Petts	Nfld.	30 November 1803
25 October 1803	24 November 1803	John Skerrett	James Gethings	Nfld.	30 November 1803
25 September 1803	25 October 1803	John Skerrett	John Skirrett	Nfld.	25 October 1803
25 September 1803	25 October 1803	John Skerrett	Phil Van Cortland	Nfld.	25 October 1803
25 September 1803	25 October 1803	John Skerrett	John Heirlihy	Nfld.	25 October 1803
25 September 1803	25 October 1803	John Skerrett	Thomas Petts	Nfld.	25 October 1803

25 September 1803	25 October 1803	John Skerrett	James Gethings	Nfld.	25 October 1803	
25 December 1803	24 January 1804	John Skerrett	John Skirrett	Nfld.	31 January 1804	
25 December 1803	24 January 1804	John Skerrett	Phil Van Cortland	Nfld.	31 January 1804	
25 December 1803	24 January 1804	John Skerrett	John Heirlihy	Nfld.	31 January 1804	
25 December 1803	24 January 1804	John Skerrett	Thomas Petts	Nfld.	31 January 1804	
25 December 1803	24 January 1804	John Skerrett	James Gethings	Nfld.	31 January 1804	
25 January 1804	24 February 1804	John Skerrett	John Skirrett	Nfld.	29 February 1804	includes General State of Public Accounts
25 January 1804	24 February 1804	John Skerrett	Phil Van Cortland	Nfld.	29 February 1804	
25 January 1804	24 February 1804	John Skerrett	John Heirlihy	Nfld.	29 February 1804	
25 January 1804	24 February 1804	John Skerrett	Thomas Petts	Nfld.	29 February 1804	
25 January 1804	24 February 1804	John Skerrett	James Gethings	Nfld.	29 February 1804	
25 February 1804	24 March 1804	John Skerrett	John Skirrett	Nfld.	31 March 1804	includes General State of Public Accounts
25 February 1804	24 March 1804	John Skerrett	Phil Van Cortland	Nfld.	31 March 1804	
25 February 1804	24 March 1804	John Skerrett	John Heirlihy	Nfld.	31 March 1804	

25 February 1804	24 March 1804	John Skerrett	Thomas Petts	Nfld.	31 March 1804
25 February 1804	24 March 1804	John Skerrett	James Gethings	Nfld.	31 March 1804
25 December 1806	24 December 1807	John Skerrett	[?]	[?]	[?]
[?]	[?]	John Skerrett	Phil Van Cortland	Placentia	4 July 1797
25 December 1806	24 March 1807	[?]	[?]	Army Depot	[?]
25 June 1806	24 September 1806	[?]	[?]	Army Depot	[?]
25 March 1808	24 June 1808	[?]	[?]	Army Depot	3 May 1808
25 September 1806	24 December 1806	[?]	[?]	Army Depot	[?]
25 June 1809	24 September 1809	[?]	[?]	Army Depot	[?]
25 March 1809	24 June 1809	[?]	[?]	Army Depot	[?]
25 March 1806	24 June 1806	[?]	[?]	Army Depot	[5]
25 October 1800	24 November 1800	[?]	[?]	Hilsea Barracks	[?]
25 December 1808	24 March 1809	[?]	[?]	Army Depot	[?]

25 January 1800	24 February 1800	[?]	[?]	Hilsea Barracks	[?]
25 February 1807	24 March 1807	[?]	[?]	Army Depot	[3]
[?]	24 December 1807	[?]	[?]	"Quebec, Lower Canada"	10 January 1808
25 December 1805	24 December 1806	[?]	[?]	Army Depot	[?]
25 December 1800	25 December 1801	[?]	[?]	Chatham	[?]
25 December 1804	24 December 1805	[?]	[?]	Army Depot	[?]
25 December 1805	24 March 1806	[?]	[?]	Army Depot	[?]